

No. 19-17088

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NAVAJO NATION,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior;  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION; and BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,  
*Defendants/Appellees,*

and

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
No. 3:03-cv-00507-GMS (Hon. G. Murray Snow)

---

**THE NAVAJO NATION'S RESPONSE  
TO MOTIONS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

M. KATHRYN HOOVER  
*Attorney*

Sacks Tierney P. A.  
4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd.  
Fourth Floor  
Scottsdale, AZ 85251  
(480) 425-2600  
[kate.hoover@sackstierney.com](mailto:kate.hoover@sackstierney.com)

*Attorneys for the Navajo Nation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE PANEL DECISION AND THE CRITERIA THAT MUST BE MET TO SECURE EN BANC REVIEW .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Consistent with Circuit Precedent, the Panel Identified Both Express and Implied Rights and Corollary Duties of Protection that Demonstrate Federal Appellees Breached Their Fiduciary Duties.....	5
B. The Nation’s Treaties and the Implied Rights and Duties Encompassed Therein Give Rise to More than a “Bare Trust” .....	8
C. Federal Appellees Cannot Avoid Their Trust Obligations by Asserting that the Nation Has the Sovereign Power to Protect Its Own Water Rights .....	10
D. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Trench on the Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court Retained in <i>Arizona v. California</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	2, 4
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Hawkins v. Haaland</i> , 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir.1984) .....	14
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, L.L.C.</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 4
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 996 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 2019 WL 3997370 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	2
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 2, 15
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11, 12, 13

<i>United States v. American-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	4
<i>United States v. Dist. Ct. for Eagle County</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	9
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 264 (1908).....	6
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 143 F. 740 (9th Cir. 1906) .....	6, 7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 617 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 666.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	4
